classification of certain expenses in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Specifically, starting 1 January 2012 the Group classifies transportation expenses associated with
moving merchandise inventories from central distribution warehouses to the Group’s retail stores as
part of Cost of Sales. In prior periods the Group reported these expenses within Selling, General and
Administrative expenses. The Group has made this change in classification in order to enhance fair
presentation of expenses incurred in getting merchandise inventories to the points of sales.

Reclassifications

In the year ended 31 December 2012 the Group changed presentation of certain items of assets and
expenses as against the year ended 31 December 2011 in order to enhance fair presentation of the
annual consolidated financial statements. With this regard the Group made the following reclassifications
to the prior period’s amounts to conform to the presentation of the current reporting period:

As previously

reported
Reclassifi-

cation

After
reclassifi-

cation  Comments

 Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2011

Cost of sales (82,670)  (1,730)  (84,400)

Reclassification of cost of transporting of
the goods from the Company’s
warehouses to the stores in the amount
of 1,782 from “Selling, general and
administrative expenses” to “Cost of
sales”; reclassification of commissions
paid for gift cards distribution in the
amount of 52 from “Cost of sales” to
“Selling, general and administrative
expenses”

Selling, general and administrative
expenses (26,113)  1,730  (24,383)

 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position for the year ended 31 December 2011

Other non-current assets 764  (170)  594

Reclassification of the short-term
advances paid for rent in the amount of
170 from “Other non-current assets”
to “Accounts receivable and prepaid
expenses”.

Accounts receivable and prepaid
expenses 1,076  170  1,246

 Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 December 2011

Increase in accounts receivable and
prepaid expenses 11  (170)  (159)

Reclassification effect of the short-term
advances paid for rent from “Increase
in accounts receivable and prepaid
expenses” to “Other changes in
working capital, net”.

Other changes in working capital,
net 43  170  213

OPEN JOINT STOCK COMPANY “COMPANY M.VIDEO”

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012
(In millions of Russian Rubles)

11

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

[…]

The Group’s forward contracts are the only monetary items that give rise to foreign currency risk.
The following table details the forward foreign currency contracts outstanding at the reporting date:

 Contract value in

mln foreign currency
 Contract value in

mln Russian RUB

Fair value

 2012  2011  2012  2011  2012  2011

Buy EUR 4  9  177  406  (2)  (20)
Buy USD 36  63  1,134  2,068  (23)  2

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

As mentioned above, the Group is mainly exposed to the currencies of the United States of America
(USD) and the European zone (EUR).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in the US dollar and
euro, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax due to changes in the fair
value of monetary assets and liabilities. Effect on profit includes the result of changes in the fair value
of forward contracts. Although the derivatives have not been designated in a hedge relationship, they
give rise to gains or losses on settlement.

 USD  EUR

 Changes in
exchange rate,

%

 Effect on profit
before income

tax

 Changes in
exchange rate,

%

 Effect on profit
before income

tax

2012 +10%  113  +5%  9
 -10%  (113)  -5%  (9)

 USD  EUR

 Changes in
exchange rate,

%

Effect on profit
before income

tax

Changes in
exchange rate,

%

Effect on profit
before income

tax

2011 +10%  207  +5%  20
 -10%  (207)  -5%  (20)

Interest rate risk management

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. Management believes that this risk is not significant
because as at 31 December 2012 the Group does not have any borrowings or other financial liabilities
bearing floating interest rates (31 December 2011: nil).

OPEN JOINT STOCK COMPANY “COMPANY M.VIDEO”

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012
(In millions of Russian Rubles)

48

34. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)